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PLC11-01 Board
I. SAFETY INFORMATION

All the safety procedures described in the CFW-11 Inverter Manual must be
followed.

ll. GENERAL INFORMATION

This manual is intended to guide users through the installation, configuration and
operation of the PLC11-01 accessory.

The PLC11-01 accessory adds PLC (Programmable Logic Controller) and positio-
ning functions to the CFW-11. This optional is programmed using ladder language
and can be used as a master or slave in a CANopen network.

lll. PACKAGE CONTENTS

- Accessory module in anti-static package.
- Installation, configuration and operation guide.
- Grounding screw.

1. ACCESSORIES INSTALLATION

The optional board modules are installed directly into slots on the CFW-11
control module.

- slot 1: white

- slot 2: yellow

- slot 3: green

p7Z2Z27ANIy

Figure 1: Identification of slots for accessories
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To correctly install module PLC11-01, follow the steps below:

Step 1: With the inverter de-energized, remove the front cover of the CFW-11
(figure 2);

Step 2: Carefully plug-in the module into slot 3;

Step 3: Place and tighten the grounding screw and fixture of the module (figure 3);
Step 4: Set the module switches as shown in the item 2.

®
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Figure 3: Installation of the accessory info slot



2. PLC11-01 HARDWARE FEATURES

The PLC11-01 accessory has the following hardware features:

- 9isolated and bi-directional digital inputs, two of them are fast and may generate
interrupts.

- 3 relay digital outputs 250V @ 3 A;

- 3 opto-isolated and bi-directional digital outputs 24 V @ 500 mA;

- 1 differential analog input (-10 to +10 VDC or -20 to +20 mA) with 14-bits
resolution;

- 2 analog outputs (-10 to +10 VDC or 0 to 20 mA) with 14-bits resolution;

- 2 isolated encoder inputs, with internal power supply (5 VDC or 12 VDC);

-1 RS-485 serial communication interface (Standard protocol: MODBUS-RTU);

- 1 CAN interface.

3. CONFIGURATIONS

Table 1: Configuration of the PLC11-01 switches

resistor

Switches Function Position Setting Observations
$2:1 AO101 analog output range|  ON | Bipolar: (-10 +10) V Set P1275=0/1 for AO101
. in voltage OFF® |Unipolar: (0 +10) V analog output in voltage
sp.p  |AO102 andlog output range ON__|Bipolar: (-10 +10) V Set P1277=0/1 for AO101
. in voltage OFF® [Unipolar: (0 +10) V analog output in voltage
ON Current
S3:1 | Type of signal in the (20 to +20 mA / 4 to 20 mA)
. R Set P1271
S3:2  |All0lanalog input OFF®) Voltage
((10Vto +£10V)
Failure detectionon | ON  |Failure detection enable
S4:1  |encoder signals A, A, B, B, "
7, 7 (FO79) OFF® | Failure detection disabled
Voltage from the regulated ON |5VDC i
S4:2  |power supply that feeds the S?*;ccordlgg fo thg voliage
encoder OFF™ |12 VDC of the encoder use
This resist t b
ON  |Enables the termination resistor enlusbrlzs(is(vov%pg;h zwﬁches
S5:1  [RS-485 inferface S5:1 and S5:2 in the ON
$5:2  |termination resistor Disables the ferminati position) only at the two
OFF® | isables e ferminafion devices located at the main

bus extremes

(*) Factory standard.

Figure 4: Location of the configuration switches
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4. CONNECTORS DESCRIPTION

XC30 Connector: Analog and Digital Outputs

b0t

XC30 Function Specifications
. (10 to +10)V/ (0 to +10) V
1 |AO101 (V) |Analog output 101 in voltage Resolution: 14 bits
. (0to 20) mA / (4 to 20) mA
2 | AO101 (1) [Analog output 101 in current Resolution: 14 bits
3 AGND 0V reference for analog
output
. (-10 to +10)V/ (0 to +10) V
4 |AO102 (V) |Analog output 102 in voltage Resolution: 14 bits
. (0to 20) mA / (4 to 20) mA
5 | AO102 (1) |Analog output 102 in current Resolution: 14 bits
6 AGND 0V reference for analog
output
7 NC Not connected
8 NC Not connected
Common fo digital outputs
7 | COMDO 155104, 00105 and DO106
10 NAT01
Digital relay outputs DO101
11 ci101
Contact capacity:
12 NA102 Maximum voltage:: 250 VAC
Digital relay outputs DO102 Maximum current : 3 A
13 C102 NO — Normally open;
C — Common.
14 NA103
Digital relay outputs DO103
15 C103
16 DO104
Bidirectional opto-isolated Maximum voltage: 24 VDC
7 pOo105 digital outputs Maximum current : 500 mA
18 DO106

Figure 5: Description of XC30 connector




XC31 Connector: Power Supply 24 VDC, Analog and Digital Inputs and RS-485

Interface

XC31 Function Specifications
1 | A0+ |Analog input 101 (-10 to +10) V
(-20 to +20) mA
(+4 to +20) mA
2 AIT0T- | Analog input 101 Resolution: 14 bits
3 NC Not connected -
4 24 VDC |Power supply 24 VDC
Power supply 24 VDC = 8 %
0V reference for power supply Capacity: 500 mA
5 DGND 24 VDC
- 6 | COM DI |Common to digital inputs -
n @ 7 NC Not connected -
i 8 | Adline () |RxD/TxD negative for RS-485 () :
77777777777 9 | B-line (+) |RxD/TxD positive for RS-485 () -
0| ono
| oo
12 onos
Jf 13 DI104  |Bidirectional and isolated digital
inputs. 9 isolated digital inputs
P High level = 18V
14 pITos DI108 and DI109 are fast Low level =3V
- digital inputs, which generate Maximum voltage: 30 V
— 15 DI106 |interruptions. Input current: 11TmA @ 24 VDC
6| onor
Jf 17 DI108
L7 e onos

(*) TX LED data transmission indication by the PLC11, red color.

Figure 6: Description of XC31 connector
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XC32 Connector: Main and Auxiliary Incremental Encoder

Table 2: Description of XC32 connector

XC32 Function Specifications

1 Al

2 AT

3 B1 Directional inputs:

— Main Encoder Signals Common mode for maximum voltage:

4 Bl 7V

5 Z1

6 T

7 NC Not connected -

8 +5/12V |Power supply for the encoder 5 or 12V (S4:2)

Maximum current: 500 mA

9 EGND |0V reference power supply for the encoder

10 A2

1 A2

12 B2 Directional inputs:

— Auxiliary Encoder Signals Common mode for maximum voltage:

13 B2 7V

14 z2

15 72

16 NC Not connected -
17 | +5/12V |Power supply for the encoder 5 or 12V (S4:2)

Maximum current: 500 mA

18 EGND |0V reference power supply for the encoder

XC36 Connector: CAN Interface

Table 3: Description of XC36 connector

XC36 Function
1 V- Negative pole of the power supply !
2 CAN_L CAN_L communication signal
3 Shield Cable shielding
4 CAN_H CAN_H communication signal
5 V+ Positive pole of the power supply ()

(*) CAN LED indicates if CAN interface is supplied, green color.

ATTENTION!
Both ends of the CAN network bus shall be terminated with a 120 Q

resistor. The resistor should be connected between terminals CAN_L
and CAN_H.




5. ENCODER TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Table 4: Encoder technical specifications

Characteristics Specifications

Power supply 5Vorl12V

Channels 2 channels in quadrature (90°) + zero pulses with complementary outputs (differential)

A A,B, B,Zand Z

Signals Available for 2 channels: A, A, B, B (figure 4)

Output circuit Linedrive or Push-pull type = maximum 12 V level
Isolation Electronic circuit isolated from the encoder

Pulses Recommended number of pulses per rotation = 1024 ppr
Frequency Maximum allowed = 100 kHz

Table 5: Technical specifications of the encoder cable

Characteristics Specifications

Type of cable  |Balanced cable shied (for differential signals operation)

Connection The cables shield must be connected to ground devices on control shield plate
Distance = 25 cm of other wiring

Isolation Use metal conduit

Length Maximum = 100 m

Diagram to Signals

4 Signal

[ [ -
L LI

> [>

| |

[ S I
I I N

>

>
Time

Figure 7: Standard phase of the encoder signals

6. OPERATION

Step 1: After installing the module, energize the inverter;

Step 2: Check to see accessory was correctly installed, observing the value of
parameter PO028=0080h.

English



Tarjeta PLC11-01
I. INFORMACIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Todos los procedimientos de seguridad descriptos en el manual deben ser seguidos.

Il. INFORMACIONES GENERALES

Este guia répido suministra las informaciones necesarias para la instalacién, la
configuracién y la puesta en marcha del accesorio PLC11-01.

El accesorio PLC11-0Tincorpora al convertidor de frecuencia CFW-11, funciones
de CLP (Controlador Légico Programable) y funcién de posicionamiento. Programado
en lenguaje ladder, puede ser el maestro o el esclavo de una red CANopen.

lll. CONTENIDO DEL EMBALAIJE

- Médulo de accesorio en embalaje antiestdtico.
- Guia de instalacién, configuracién y operacién.
- Tornillo de puesta a la tierra.

1. INSTALACION DE LOS ACCESORIOS

Los accesorios son instalados directamente en los “slots” ubicados sobre el
médulo de control del CFW-11.

- slot 1: blanco

- slot 2: amarillo

- slot 3: verde

p7Z2Z27ANIy

Figura 1: Identificacién de “slots” para accesorios




Para la correcta instalacién del médulo PLC11-01 ejecute los pasos que siguen:

Paso 1: Con el convertidor sin corriente, retire la tapa frontal del CFW-11 (figura 2);
Paso 2: Encaje cuidadosamente el médulo en los 3 slots;

Paso 3: Coloque y apriete los fomnillos de puesta a la tierra y fije el médulo (figura 3);
Paso 4: Configure lés llaves del médulo conforme descripto en el ftem 2.

| 777777771}
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Figura 3: Instalacién del accesorio en el ’slot’”

Espafiol
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2. CARACTERISTICAS DE HARDWARE DE LA PLC11-01

El accesorio PLC11-01 posee las siguientes caracteristicas de hardware:

- 9 entradas digitales aisladas y bidireccionales, siendo 2 entradas digitales répidas,
que generan interrupcién;

- 3 salidas digitales a relé 250 V x 3 A;

- 3 salidas digitales optoacopladas y bidireccionales 24 V x 500 mA;

- 1 entrada analégica diferencial de -10 a +10 VCC o -20 a +20 mA con reso-
luciéon de 14 bits;

- 2 salidas analégicas de -10 a +10 VCC o0 0 a 20 mA con resolucién de 14 bits;

- 2 entradas de encoder aisladas, con alimentacién interna de 5 VCC o 12 VCC;

- 1 interface de comunicacién serial — RS-485 (Protocolo padrén: MODBUS-RTU);

- 1 interface CAN.

3. CONFIGURACIONES

Tabla 1: Configuracién de las llaves de la PLC11-01
llaves Funcién Posiciéon Atuacion Especificaciones
$2:1 Escala de la salida analégica ON__|Bipolar: (-10 +10) V E;C;twéu{o‘? sec'ji?eansuigﬂ-
" |ACTOT en fension OFF® | Unipolar: (0 +10) V programar P1275 — 0/1"
. - i - (- Para utilizar la salida ana-
» |Escala de la salida analégica ON __|Bipolar: (-10 +10) V heh -
52:2 AO102 en tension OFF |Uninolar- (0 2101V l6gica AO101 en iinslon,
nipolar: (0 +10) programar P1277 = 0/1
ON Corriente
S3:1 |Tipo del sefial em la entrada (20 a +20 mA / 4 a 20 mA) Programar P1271
$3:2 |analogica AITOT OFfe | Tension egrame
((10Va +10V)
Deteccién de fallo en los ON | Deteccién de fallo habilitada
S4:1 |sefialesA, A, B, B, Zy Z . 6
del encoder (FO79) OFF® Bgﬁza'ﬁ)i?ogz fallo
54.9 |Tension de la fuente regulada ON _|5VvCC Ajustar de acordo con el
“ |que alimenta el encoder OFF™ |12 vee encoder utilizado
ON Habilita el resistor de Este resistor debe ser
terminacién habilitado (con ambas las
55:1 | Resistor de terminacion para g?)?;gfggl)ssg‘:gr:gnﬁ
$5:2 |la interface RS-485 OFF®™ Pesh_obil_ﬁ/u el resistor de en los dos dispositivos
erminacion localizados en los extremos
del barramiento principal

(*) Padrén de fébrica.

Figura 4: Ubicacién de las llaves de configuracién




4. DESCRIPCION DE LOS CONECTORES

Conector XC30: Salidas Analégicas y Digitales

Funcién

Especificaciones

Salida analégica 101 en
tension

(-10a+10)V/(0a +10)V
14 bits de resolucién

Salida analégica 101 en
corriente

(0@ 20) mA /(4 a20) mA
14 bits de resolucién

Referencia de 0 V para salidas
analégicas

Salida analégica 102 en
tension

(-10 a +10)V/(0a +10) V
14 bits de resolucién

Salida analégica 102 en
corriente

(0 a20) mA /(4 a20) mA
14 bits de resolucion

Referencia de 0 V para salidas
analégicas

No conectado

No conectado

Comn de las salidas digitales
DO104, DO105y DO106

Salida digital a relé DO101

Salida digital a relé DO102

Salida digital a relé DO103

Capacidad de los contactos:
Tensién maxima: 250 VCA
Corriente maxima: 3 A

NA - Contfacto normalmente
abierto;

C -~ Comun.

Salidas digitales
optoacopladas bidireccionales

XC30

1 |AOTO1 (V)
2 | AO101 (1)

3 AGND
4 |AOT102 (V)
5 | AO102 (1)

6 AGND

7 NC

8 NC

9 | COMDO

10 NA101

" c101

12 NAT102

) (+ 13 C102
14 NAT03

15 C103
F 16 | DOl04
1+ 17 | DO105
Lik 18 | DO106

Tensiéon maxima: 24 VCC
Corriente maxima: 500 mA

Figura 5: Descripcién del conector XC30
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Conector XC31
Interface RS-485

: Entrada Analégica, Entradas Digitales, Fuente 24 VCC y

XC31 Funcién Especificaciones
1 AlM01+ |Entrada analégica 101 -10Va+10V
20 mAa +20 mA
+4 mAa +20 mA
2 AlN01- |Entrada analégica 101 14 bits de resolucién
3 NC No conectado -
4 | 24VCC |Fuente 24 VCC Fuente de alimentacién
24 VCC =8 %
5 DGND Referencia de O V Fuente 24 Capacidad: 500 mA
vCC
- 6 | COM DI |Com0n de las entradas digitales -
o @ 7 NC No conectado -
i 8 | A-Line (-) |RxD/TxD negativo para RS-485 -
77777777777 9 | B-line (+) |RxD/TxD positivo para RS-485 ) -
o ono
| oo
12 onos
Jf 13 DI104  |Entradas digitales aisladas y 9 entradas digitales aisladas
bidireccionales. Nivel alto = 18V
P Nivel bajo = 3V
14 pITos DI108 y DI109 son entradas Tensiéon maxima: 30 V
digitales répidas, que generan | Corriente de entrada: 11mA @
—" — 15 DI106 |interrupciones. 24 VCC
6| onor
Jf 17 DI108
L7 s onos

(*) LED TX indicacién de transmisién de datos por la PLC11, en el color rojo.

Figura 6: Descripcién del conector XC31




Conector XC32: Encoder Incremental Principal y Auxiliar

Tabla 2: Descripcién del conector XC32

XC32 Funcién Especificaciones
1 Al
2 AT
3 B1 Senales del Encoder Princinal Entradas direccionales:
4 BT enales del tncode ctpa Tensién méxima de modo comin: 7 V
5 Z1
6 T
7 NC No conectado -
8 +5/12V Fuente para alimentacién del encoder, 5 o
12V (54:2) . -
" - — Corriente mdxima: 500 mA
Referencia de 0 V Fuente para alimentacién
9 EGND
del encoder
10 A2
1 A2
12 B2 - L Entradas direccionales:
13 B2 Sefales del Encoder Ausilior Tensién méxima de modo comin: 7 V
14 72
15 2
16 NC No conectado -
17 | +5/12v Fuente para alimentacién del encoder, 5 o
12V (54:2) ) .
" - —~ Corriente mdaxima: 500 mA
Referencia de O V Fuente para alimentacién
18 EGND
del encoder

Conector XC36: Interface CAN

Tabla 3: Descripcién del conector XC36

XC36 Funcién
1 V- Polo negativo de la fuente de alimentacién
2 CAN_L Sefal de comunicacién CAN_L
3 Shield Blindaje del cable
4 CAN_H Sefial de comunicacién CAN_H
5 V+ Polo positivo de la fuente de alimentacién )

(*) LED CAN para indicacién que la interface CAN estéd alimentada, en el color verde.

ATENCION!
En las extremidades del bus de la red CAN, se debe conectar un resistor
de 120 Q entre los terminales CAN_Ly CAN_H.

13



5. ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS PARA EL ENCODER

Tabla 4: Especificaciones técnicas para el encoder

Caracteristica Especificaciones

Alimentacién 5Vo 12V

2 canales en cuadratura (90°) + pulsos de cero con salidas complementares
Canales . :

(diferenciales)
Sefales A A BB ZyZ

Disponible para 2 canales: A, A, B, B (figura 4)
Circuito de salida | Tipo linedrive o Push-pull = nivel 12 V méximo
Aislamiento Circuito electrénico aislado de la carcaza del encoder
Pulsos Nomero de pulsos por rotacién recomendado = 1024 ppr
Frecuencia Méxima permitida = 100 kHz

Tabla 5: Especificaciones técnicas para cable del encoder

Caracteristicas Especificaciones

Tipo de cable | Cable blindado balanceado (para operaciones con sefiales diferenciales)

El blindaje del cable debe ser conectado a la tierra a través de dispositivos en la placa de

Conexion blindaje del control

Distancia = 25 cm de los demds cableados
Aislamiento Usar electroducto metdlico
Longitud Méximo = 100 m

Diagrama de Senales

4 Sefial

A [ 1 [ L
[ I
-
LI

>

| |o

[
L]

>
»

Tiempo

Figura 7: Fase padrén de las sefiales del encoder
6. PUESTA EN MARCHA

Paso 1: Luego de instalado el accesorio, alimentar el convertidor;

Paso 2: Verifique si el accesorio fue correctamente instalado, observando el valor
del parémetro P0028 = 0080h.




Cartéao PLC11-01
I. INFORMAGOES DE SEGURANGA

Todos os procedimentos de seguranca descritos no manual devem ser seguidos.

Il. INFORMAGOES GERAIS
Este guia orienta na instalacdo, configuracdo e operacdo do acessério PLC11-01.
O acessério PLC11-01 agrega ao inversor CFW-11, funcées de CLP (Controlador

Légico Programével) e posicionamento. Programado em linguagem ladder, podendo
ser mestre ou escravo de uma rede CANopen.

lil. CONTEUDO DA EMBALAGEM

- Médulo de acessério em embalagem anti-estdtica.
- Guia de instalagdo, configuragdo e operagdo.
- Parafusos de aterramento.

1. INSTALAGCAO DOS ACESSORIOS

Os acessérios sdo instalados diretamente em slots localizados sobre o médulo
de controle do CFW-11.

- slot 1: branco

- slot 2: amarelo

- slot 3: verde

p7Z2Z27ANIy

Figura 1: Identificacdo de slots para acessérios
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Para a correta instalacdo do médulo PLC11-01 execute os passos a seguir:

Passo 1: Com o inversor desenergizado, retire a tampa frontal do CFW-11
(figura 2);

Passo 2: Encaixe cuidadosamente o médulo nos 3 slots;

Passo 3: Coloque e aperte os parafusos de aterramento e fixagdo do médulo
(figura 3);

Passo 4: Configure as chaves do médulo conforme descrito no item 2.

®




2. CARACTERISTICAS DE HARDWARE DA PLC11-01

O acessério PLC11-01 tem as seguintes caracteristicas de hardware:
- 9 entradas digitais isoladas e bidirecionais, sendo 2 entradas digitais rdpidas, que

gera

m inferrupcéo;

- 3 saidas digitais a relé 250 V x 3 A;
- 3 saidas digitais optoacopladas e bidirecionais 24 V x 500 mA;
- 1 entrada analégica diferencial de -10 a +10 VCC ou -20 a +20 mA com reso-
lucéo de 14 bits;
- 2 safdas analégicas de -10 a +10 VCC ou 0 a 20 mA com resolugdo de 14 bits;
- 2 entradas de encoder isoladas, com alimentacdo interna de 5 VCC ou 12 VCC;
- 1 interface de comunicacéo serial — RS-485 (Protocolo padrdo: MODBUS-RTU);
- 1 interface CAN.

3. CONFIGURAGOES

Tabela 1: Configuragéo das chaves da PLC11-01
Chaves Fungéo Posicao Atuagao Observagao
Escala da safda ON  [Bipolar: (-10 +10) V. Para utilizar a saida analégica
$2:1 |analégica AO101 em AO101 em tens@o, programar
tenséo OFF® |Unipolar: (0 +10) V P1275=0/1
Escala da saida ON |Bipolar: (-10 +10) V Para utilizar a saida analégica
$2:2 |analégica AO102 em - - AO101 em tens@o, programar
tenséo OFF® |Unipolar: (0 +10) V P1277=0/1
ON Corrente
S3:1 |Tipo do sinal na entrada (20 a0 420 mA / 4 a 20 mA)
, - Programar P1271
$3:2  |analégica AIT01 OFF® TensGo
((10Va+10V)
Deteccio de falha nos| ON |Deteccdo de falha habilitada
S4:1 |sinaisA, A, B, B,Ze Z OFF® Deteccéo de falha
do encoder (FO79) desabilitada
TensGo da fonte» ON ]5vCC Ajustar de acordo com o enco-
S4:2  |regulada que alimenta . der utilizado
o encoder OFF® |12 VCC
Habilita o resistor de Este resistor deve ser habilitado
ON terminacdo (com ambas as chaves S5:1 e
S5:1  |Resistor de terminacdo < $5:2 na posicdo ON) somente
$5:2 |para a inferface RS-485 . . nos dois dispositivos localizados
., | Desabilita o resistor de
OFF® o nos extremos do barramento
terminacdo .
principal
(*) Padréo de fébrica.

Figura 4: Localizacgo das chaves de configuragao
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4. DESCRIGAO DOS CONECTORES

Conector XC30: Saidas Analégicas e Digitais

b0t

XC30 Fungao Especificagdes
1 |AoT01 (V) Saida analégica 101 em (-10a+10)V/(0a +10)V
tens@o 14 bits de resolucéo
Saida analégica 101 em (0a20) mA/ (4 a20) mA
2 | AoT0T(h) corrente 14 bits de resolucdo
3 AGND Referéncia de 0 V para saidas
analégicas
4 |A0102 (V) Saida analégica 102 em (-10 a+10)V/(0a +10) V
tens@o 14 bits de resolucédo
Saida analégica 102 em (0a20) mA/ (4 a20) mA
5 |AoT02(1) corrente 14 bits de resolucdo
6 AGND Referéncia de 0 V para saidas
analégicas
7 NC Néo conectado
8 NC Néo conectado
Comum das saidas digitais
7 | COMDO 155104, 00105 € DO106
10 NAT01
Safda digital a relé DO101
1 1ol Capacidade dos contatos:
Tensdo maxima: 250 VCA
12 NA102 Corrente méxima: 3 A
Saida digital a relé DO102 NA _— Confato normalmente
13 c102 aberto;
14 | NA103 €~ Comum.
Saida digital a relé DO103
15 C103
16 DO104
Saidas digitais opto-acopladas | Tensdo méxima: 24 VCC
7 pOo105 bidirecionais Corrente méxima: 500 mA
18 DO106

Figura 5: Descricdo do conector XC30




Conector XC31: Entrada Analégica, Entradas Digitais, Fonte 24 VCC e Interface

RS-485

XC31 Funcéo Especificacoes
1 AlM01+ |Entrada analégica 101 (-10a +10) Vv
(-20 a +20) mA
(+4 a +20) mA
2 AIN01- |Entrada analégica 101 14 bits de resolucdo
3 NC Néo conectado -
4 | 24VCC |Fonte 24 VCC Fonte de alimentagdo
24 VCC 8 %
5 DGND  |Referéncia de 0 V Fonte 24 VCC |Capacidade: 500 mA
6 | COM DI |Comum das entradas digitais -
7 NC Néo conectado -
8 | A-Line (-) |RxD/TxD negativo para RS-485 -
9 | B-line (+) |RxD/TxD positivo para RS-485 ) -
10 DI101
11 DI102
12 DI103
13 DI104  |Entradas digitais isoladas e 9 entradas digitais isoladas
bidirecionais. Nivel alto = 18V
Nivel baixo = 3V
14 pITos DI108 e DI109 séo entradas Tensdo maxima: 30 V
digitais rdpidas, que geram Corrente de entrada: 1TmA @
15 DI106 |interrupcao. 24 VCC
16 Doz
17 DI108
18 D09

(*) LED TX indicacéo de transmissdo de dados pela PLC11, na cor vermelha.

Figura 6: Descricgo do conector XC31

19



20

Conector XC32: Encoder Incremental Principal e Auxiliar

Tabela 2: Descricdo do conector XC32

XC32 Funcao Especificacoes
1 Al
2 AT
3 B1 L - Entradas direcionais:
4 BT Sinais do Encoder Principal Tensao maxima de modo comum: 7 V
5 Z1
6 T
7 NC Nao conectado -
8 | +5/12v Fonte para alimentacdo do encoder, 5 ou 12 V
(54:2) -
P " — Corrente maxima: 500 mA
Referéncia de 0 V Fonte para alimentacéo do
9 EGND
encoder
10 A2
11 A2
12 B2 L L Entradas direcionais:
13 B2 Sinais do Encoder Auxiliar Tensao méxima de modo comum: 7 V
14 z2
15 2
16 NC Nao conectado -
17 | +512v Fonte para alimentacdo do encoder, 5 ou 12 V
(54:2) »
Referéncia de 0 V Fonte para alimentacéo do Corrente méxima: 500 mA
18 EGND
encoder

Conector XC36: Interface CAN

Tabela 3: Descricdo do conector XC36

XC36 Funcéo
1 V- Pélo negativo da fonte de alimentagao
2 CAN_L Sinal de comunicagdo CAN_L
3 Shield Blindagem do cabo
4 CAN_H Sinal de comunicagdo CAN_H
5 V+ Pélo positivo da fonte de alimentacéo

(*) LED CAN indicacédo que a interface CAN estd alimentada, na cor verde.

ATENCAO!
‘ & Nos extremos do barramento da rede CAN, deve-se conectar um resistor

de 120 Q entre os pinos CAN_Le CAN _H.




5. ESPECIFICAGOES TECNICAS PARA O ENCODER

Tabela 4: Especificacées técnicas para o encoder

Caracteristica Especificacdo
Alimentagéo 5Vou 12V
) 2 canais em quadratura (90°) + pulsos de zero com saidas complementares
Canais . .
(diferenciais)
. A A,B B, ZeZ
Sinais ' . h + n B
Disponivel para 2 canais: A, A, B, B (figura 4)
Circuito de safda | Tipo linedrive o Push-pull = nivel 12 V maximo
Isolagao Circuito eletrénico isolado da carcaga do encoder
Pulsos Nomero de pulsos por rotacéo recomendado = 1024 ppr
Freqiéncia Méxima permitida = 100 kHz

Tabela 5: Especificacées técnicas para cabo do encoder

Caracteristicas Especificagdo

Tipo de cabo | Cabo blindado balanceado (para operacéo com sinais diferenciais)

A blindagem do cabo deve ser conectada co terra através de dispositivos na chapa de

Conexdo blindagem do controle
Distancia = 25 cm das demais fiacdes
Isolacao Usar eletroduto metélico
Comprimento  |[Mdaximo = 100 m

Diagrama de Sinais
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Figura 7: Fase padréo dos sinais do encoder

6. COLOCAGAO EM FUNCIONAMENTO

Passo 1: Depois de instalado o acessério, energize o inversor;
Passo 2: Verifique se o acessério foi corretamente instalado, observando o valor

do parametro P0028 = 0080h.
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